# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Nature of Conveyance from a Merger to an Assignment and the Assignor and Assignee Names previously recorded on Reel 004484 Frame 0285. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Merger.	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alzchem Hart GmbH		110/01/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKW Giesserei GmbH
Street Address:	Fabrikstrasse 6
City:	84579 Unterneukirchen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1088972	OPTIGRAN	
Registration Number:	1655178	INFORM	
Registration Number:	1070026	GERMALLOY	
Registration Number:	1204185	TECPRO	
Registration Number:	1207833	TECPROLOY	
Registration Number:	1353538	TECPROSEL	
Registration Number:	3064061	TECPROSTRON	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)243-6410

 Phone:
 (703) 465-5355

 Email:
 smithj@mwzb.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Smith, Esq of Millen & White, PC

TRADEMARK REEL: 004725 FRAME: 0226 1088972

\_CH &400 00

Address Line 1: 2200 Clarendon Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STOLMAR-0100-X

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Jeffrey Smith, Esq of Millen & White PC

Address Line 1: 2200 Clarendon Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey A. Smith	
Signature:	/jas/	
Date:	02/27/2012	

## Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment from AlzChem Hart GmbH to SKW Giesserei GmbH#page1.tif source=Assignment from AlzChem Hart GmbH to SKW Giesserei GmbH#page2.tif source=Assignment from AlzChem Hart GmbH to SKW Giesserei GmbH#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004725 FRAME: 0227

# Declaration in Support of Lost Assignment & Unavailability of Assignor

WHEREAS, AlzChem Hart GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the country of Germany, with its business address at Dr. Albert-Frank-Strasse 32, Trostberg, Germany D-83308 ("Assignor"), was the owner of the following trademarks (the "Marks") for which Assignor owned the following identified federal trademark registrations on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for goods in the International Classes identified below and therein:

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Cla</u>	ss No(s). F	Reg. No. Reg	. Date
OPTIGRAN	001 & 006	1088972	April 11, 1978
INFORM	001	1655178	September 03, 1991
GERMALLOY	001	1070026	July 26, 1977
TECPRO	001	1204185	August 10, 1982
TECPROLOY	006	1207833	September 14, 1982
TECPROSEL	001	1353538	August 13, 1985
TECPROSTRON	001 & 006	3064061	February 28, 2006

and;

ASSI Chemicals Motaliurgy **GmbH** 7 Fabricot: 6

D-84579 UnterneTRADEMARK

REEL: 004725 FRAME: 0228

WHEREAS, SKW GIESSEREI GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the country of Germany, with its business address at Fabrikstrasse 6, 84579 Unterneukirchen, Germany ("Assignee"), acquired the Marks and the abovereferenced federal trademark registrations;

WHEREAS, SKW GIESSEREI GmbH, declares through its undersigned officer that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged on October 01, 2008, that Assignor sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark.

WHEREAS, SKW GIESSEREI GmbH, declares through its undersigned officer that the original assignment documents or copies thereof cannot be located and the Assignor, Alzchem Hart GmbH, dissolved on or about December 28, 2009. Therefore, the undersigned declares that no authority remains to re-execute a nunc pro tunc (retroactive) assignment or declaration as to ownership.

WHEREAS, a valid transfer of legal title has occurred under 37 C.F.R. §3.73(b)(1), the effective date of this transfer shall be October 01, 2008.

The undersigned being warned that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of the application or document or any registration resulting therefrom, declares that all

ASS Chamicals Motalibrgy Gmbill Fabrikstr 6

D-84579 Unterneuk**†RADEMARK**REEL: 004725 FRAME: 0229

statements made of his own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Signature:

Signatory's Name: Dr. S. Webrick

Signatory's Office Title: Managing Director

Dated: February <u>22.</u>, 2012

**RECORDED: 02/27/2012** 

ASK Chemicals Metallurgy CmbH Fabriksia 6

D-84579 Unterneukirchen

TRADEMARK REEL: 004725 FRAME: 0230